Miss Iron County & Miss Iron County Teen Contract and Obligations 2024-25

1. **Miss Iron County 2023-24** is ______ and MICT is ______ will reside as Miss Iron County/MICT until the next Miss Iron County Pageant in August of 2024, unless this signed contract is not fulfilled or she marries within the year of her reign.

2. Exemplary Personal Conduct

Miss Iron County will, at all times, conduct herself in keeping with the role of one who represents the County and community. Miss Iron County will strive to represent the values and goals of Iron County and will not engage in behavior that reflects poorly on the title of Miss Iron County or Iron County. The Iron County Pageant Committee may terminate this agreement and withdraw your title for misconduct. In the event you are forced to retire, you will be required to repay all entrance fees and costs and must return all prizes, awards, crown and sash to the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization.

- 3. **Iron County Fair** The Miss Iron County Outstanding Teen MUST present at ALL assigned Iron County Fair events. Which are, but not limited to: Mud Bog, Demolition Derby, Cowboy Concert, all Rodeos, Sunday evening dinner and concert, parade, talent show, fish grab or helping where needed which is assigned by the Iron County Fair Director and/or committee.
- 4. **Parades** MICand MICT are required to attend <u>all</u> parades listed unless changed by the MIC Organization and is not limited to (in order):
 - A. Iron County Fair + ALL assignments made by the Iron County Fair Board -Parowan, UT
 - B. SUU Homecoming Cedar City, UT
 - C. Cedar Livestock and Heritage Festival Sheep Parade Cedar City, UT
 - D. Holiday Jubilee Cedar City, UT
 - E. 4th of July Parade Cedar City
 - F. July Jamboree Cedar City, UT
 - G. 24th of July Parade Enoch, UT
 - H. Water Festival Cedar City UT
 - I. Any other events that may be scheduled

MIC must also be available for other parades and or festivities in Parowan, Kanarraville, Enoch, New Castle and Brian Head as warranted.

5. County Commissioner Meeting - Parowan, UT

MIC must attend a County Commissioner meeting within the first month of being crowned. This meeting is to take place in order to do the following:

- A. Introduce herself to the county commissioners and present her platform.
- B. Thank the commissioners for their support of the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization.
- C. Thank the commissioners for the scholarships that are given.
- D. Thank the commissioners for taking the time to lunch with and get to know the candidates prior to the Miss Iron County Pageant.
- E. Ask the commissioners for any service they wish for the present Miss Iron County to offer for the county.

6. Social Media

- A. MIC/MICT must maintain the Miss Iron County Instagram account/FB account.
- B. MIC/MICT must post 2-4 times per week on, but not limited to:
 - a. Service
 - b. Upcoming events in Iron County
 - c. Events attended
 - d. Platform
 - e. Sponsors
 - f. Misc., etc.
- C. MIC Instagram posts will be forwarded to the Miss Iron County Facebook page by the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization or may be pushed by Instagram.
- D. All social media, whether Miss Iron County or personal, must be of proper and uplifting positive nature. All posts and representations must maintain the reputation deemed appropriate by the Iron County Commissioners.
- E. Any nudity, vulgarity, improper or inflammatory posts will warrant a review by the Miss Iron County Director, Iron County Fair Director, Iron County Attorney and Iron County Commissioners and my result in removal of the Miss Iron County tile, with loss of scholarships, crown and sash, and will also be asked to reimburse the county for any purchases, fees or other miscellaneous items that were made by the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization on behalf of Miss Iron County.

8. Miss Utah Meetings or Miss Utah's Teen Meetings

MIC must attend **ALL** mandatory Miss Utah Meetings - (Unless released by the MIC Organization) Fall or Winter Workshop TBA Spring Workshop - TBA

9. Miss Utah/Miss Utah's Teen

The following must be approved by the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization. All attire must be approved 3 months prior to competition. Please do not purchase until Approved.

- A. **Talent**: Talent, talent music and attire must be approved 3 months prior to Miss Utah so that changes may be implemented if needed.
- B. Evening Wear: All gowns must be approved by the board. You will need your competition gown/glam wear, and ramp gowns for each night of competition. Gown/dress appointments can be made to preferred dress shops, online shops or may be personally made.
- C. **Interview Attire**: Interview attire must be business attire in nature. Dress or pants are both acceptable. Interview attire must also be approved.
- D. **Interview Practice:** Karen can help put you in contact with professionals in town to practice your interview skills. You are responsible to practice with these people on a regular basis and document when you have practiced.
- E. Competing at the Miss Utah Pageant is at the discretion of the MIC Organization & the Iron County Commissioners.

10. Service/Community Service Initiative:

A. You can win Miss Utah with this piece of the puzzle. YOU MUST BE DOING SERVICE that supports your CSI. Girls running for Miss Utah post up to 3 times a week about what they are doing in their community that specifically supports their initiative. You should be spending at a minimum 3-5 hours a week dedicated to your cause. This must be documented and turned in to receive your scholarship at the end of your year. (Instagram and Facebook is acceptable)

13. Other Engagements:

Miss Iron County will engage in county events, store openings when scheduled, town/city celebrations, parades and all other events as scheduled by the MIC organization. These may include Cedar City Birthday, Parowan Birthday, Festival of Trees, etc. You also need to take it upon yourself to be involved in these activities, you should not have to be told to attend. The Miss Iron County Organization will help in forwarding events to you so that you may schedule appropriately with school and work.

The County Commissioners have made it a point that they want Miss Iron County involved and out in the public as much as possible. Because they are the scholarship donors we need to make sure this happens.

PLEASE NOTE - ONLY ONE ASSIGNED EVENT MAY BE MISSED DURING YOUR YEAR.

14. Scholarship

Any items listed in the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization contract and that are not achieved throughout the year will result in a \$100 deduction per offense towards their Scholarship. <u>The beginning amount of your scholarship is \$2000.00</u>

IMPORTANT: If you decide at any time to retire as Miss Iron County, you acknowledge that you will give up any and all scholarships associated with the title. All awards, prizes, crown and sash must be returned in excellent condition. All rights and titles of MIC/MICT will also be given up. Your title will then be given to the 1st attendant. If the 1st attendant is unable to step into the role of MIC then the award will then be given to the 2nd attendant.

Miss Iron County:	
	Date
Acknowledged signature from the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization	
Karen Ence	Date
Jamie Evans Date	
OR	
Miss Iron County Teen:	
Date	
Acknowledged signature from the Miss Iron County Scholarship Organization	

Karen Ence

Date